

No. 16-2015

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

LEONARD COTTRELL, et al., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALCON LABORATORIES, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, Case No. 14-5859

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH & MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5685

*Counsel for Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Counsel of Record
Paul Alessio Mezzina
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae**

September 28, 2016

* Additional counsel listed on inside cover

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1168

Counsel for American Tort Reform Association

Linda E. Kelly
Quentin Riegel
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

Counsel for National Association of Manufacturers

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
& MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

Counsel for Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Novel Standing Theory Fails To Establish Either Injury Or Causation.....	6
II. Accepting Plaintiffs’ Theory Would Invite Abusive Class- Action Litigation.....	16
CONCLUSION	25
COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	17
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	22
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>DH2, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 422 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	6
<i>Doe v. Nat’l Board of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Gerlinger v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2008)	12

Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165 (1989) 24

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 6

In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) 15

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) 15

In re Kuehn,
563 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2009) 11

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.,
No. 15-3475, 2016 WL 4757793 (3d Cir. Sept. 13, 2016) 21

*In re Schering Plough Corp.
Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action*,
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) 13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6, 7, 13

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 22

*Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc.
v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.*,
554 U.S. 527 (2008) 10

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) 21

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) 16

Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.,
283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) 7, 16

Silha v. ACT, Inc.,
807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 6, 8, 9

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 9

Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.,
445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 17

Legislative Materials

151 Cong. Rec. 1664 (Feb. 8, 2005) 20

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) 16

Other Authorities

Adeola Adele,
*Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices
Liability Insurance* (July 2011), <https://goo.gl/zrS2Qf> 20

Carlton Fields Jordan Burt,
*Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost
and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation* (2015),
<https://goo.gl/L5idv2>..... 20

Carlton Fields,
*Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost
and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation* (2016),
<https://goo.gl/iBVuxq>..... 20

Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
*An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements
and Their Fee Awards*,
7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (2010) 23

Henry J. Friendly,
Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973)..... 22

Adam Fusfeld, <i>Today’s Million-Dollar Idea: A Double-Sided Peanut Butter Jar So You Can Get Every Last Bit</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER, Oct. 5, 2010, https://goo.gl/RzxTXs	18
Matthew Grimsley, <i>What Effect Will Wal-Mart v. Dukes Have on Small Businesses?</i> , 8 OHIO ST. ENTREPRENEURIAL BUS. L.J. 99 (2013).....	21
Emery G. Lee III, et al., <i>Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on Federal Courts</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2008)	23
Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus., <i>National Small Business Survey</i> vol. 5, issue 2 (2005)	21
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013), https://goo.gl/um3toQ	19
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Liability Costs for Small Business</i> (July 2010), https://goo.gl/ov3fJK	21
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Rise of “Empty Suit” Litigation</i> , 80 BROOKLYN L. REV. 599 (2015)	18
